

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

WINDHOEK - 18 July 2003

No.3023

CONTENTS

Page

1

PROCLAMATION

No. 20 Announcement of extension of term of appointment of the Acting Prosecutor-General .

Proclamation

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 20

ANNOUNCEMENT OF EXTENSION OF TERM OF APPOINTMENT OF THE ACTING PROSECUTOR-GENERAL

In terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution and section 4(1) of the Judicial Service Commission Act, 1995 (Act No. 18 of 1995), I announce the extension of the term of appointment of the Acting Prosecutor-General for the Republic of Namibia, Mr. John Robert Walters, for the period 1st March 2003 to the 30th November 2003.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 17th day of July Two Thousand and Three.

S. NUJOMA PRESIDENT BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET 2003